UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

MAHLE BEHR CHARLESTON INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FRANK AMIDIO CATALANO,

Patent Owner.

Case IPR2023-00861

Patent RE47,494

PATENT OWNER'S POWER OF ATTORNEY

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.10, Patent Owner Frank Amidio Catalano, hereby appoints the practitioners associated with Nelson Bumgardner Conroy P.C., including, but not limited to, C. Austin Ginnings, Brent Bumgardner, Bobby A. Delafield II, and Timothy E. Grochocinski to transact all business in the United States Patent & Trademark Office associated with Inter Partes review IPR2023-00861.

Lead Counsel	Back-Up Counsel
Charles Austin Ginnings	Brent Bumgardner
Registration No. 62,706	Registration No. 48,476
NELSON BUMGARDNER	NELSON BUMGARDNER
CONROY P.C.	CONROY P.C.
15020 S. Ravinia Ave., Suite 29	3131 W. 7th Street, Suite 300
Orland Park, Illinois 60462	Fort Worth, Texas 76107
Telephone: (708) 675-1583	Telephone: (817) 377-3486
Email: austin@nelbum.com	Email: brent@nelbum.com
	Robert A. Delafield II
	Registration No. 64,709
	NELSON BUMGARDNER
	CONROY P.C.
	3131 W. 7th Street, Suite 300
	Fort Worth, Texas 76107
	Telephone: (817) 377-3486
	Email: bobby@nelbum.com
	Timothy E. Grochocinski (pro hac vice
	to be filed)
	NELSON BUMGARDNER
	CONROY P.C.

15020 S. Ravinia Ave., Suite 29
Orland Park, Illinois 60462
Telephone: (708) 675-1974
Email: tim@nelbum.com

Case IPR2023-00861 Patent No. RE47,494

Dated: 6/5/23